

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

#### SERVICE RETIREMENT BENEFITS

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

СНАР. 364

415

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 19, 1951

### Chapter 363

#### AN ACT Relating to Filing of Liens on Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 164, § 62, amended.** The 1st sentence of section 62 of chapter 164 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The liens mentioned in the preceding section shall be dissolved unless the claimant within 30 days after the labor is performed, or storage furnished, files in the office of the clerk of the town in which the owner of such vehicle resides, or, when said owner is a non-resident of this state, in the registry of deeds or registry district of the county where the claimant resides, a true statement of the amount due him for such labor and materials, or for storage, with all just credits given, together with a description of the vehicle manufactured or repaired sufficiently accurate to identify it and the name of the owner, if known, which shall be subscribed and sworn to by the person claiming the lien or by some one in his behalf, and recorded in a book kept for that purpose by the clerk who is entitled to the same fees therefor as for recording mortgages.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 364

#### AN ACT Relating to Service Retirement Benefits Under State Employees' Retirement Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 60, § 6-A, sub-§ IX, additional. Section 6-A of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as revised by section 3 of chapter 384 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered IX, to read as follows:

IX. Any member of this retirement system may leave service after 30 years of creditable service and be entitled to a retirement allowance upon

#### BOARDS OF REGISTRATION SALARIES

CHAP. 366

416

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

retirement, provided that the contributions made by such member have not been withdrawn, and provided further, that his retirement allowance shall be at a reduced amount determined by applying to the retirement allowance the percentage that a life annuity due at age 60 bears to the life annuity due at the age of retirement providing such retirement occurs before attaining age 60. For this purpose the tables of annuities as approved by the board of trustees at the date of retirement shall be used.'

Director's note: Reallocated to be subsection VIII-A.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 365

#### AN ACT Continuing Bounty on Bear.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 103, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 103 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'For a period of 2 years, from August 13, <del>1949</del> 1951, except in Franklin county, a bounty of \$15 shall be paid for each and every bear killed in organized townships and plantations and unorganized <del>territory</del> townships adjoining organized townships and plantations to the person killing the same, by the treasurer of the organized township or plantation in which said bear was killed or the treasurer of any organized township or plantation adjoining the unorganized territory in which said bear was killed. These bounties shall be paid by such treasurers.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 366

#### AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Members of Boards of Registration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 3, § 13, amended. The last paragraph of section 13 of chapter 3 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 347 of the public laws of 1947 and amended by chapter 329 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows: